Legislation Text

File #: 17632, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$20,000.00 within the 2011 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund for anti-drug prevention programs and services to be provided by the Jackson County Family Court.

**RESOLUTION #17632,** July 18, 2011

**INTRODUCED BY** Dan Tarwater, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17475, dated January 24, 2011, the Legislature did authorized the transfer

of one-half of the budgeted Anti-Drug Sales Tax funds for anti-drug prevention programs and services

provided by the Jackson County Family Court; and,

WHEREAS, the Drug Commission now recommends that the remaining balance of \$20,000.00 allocated to the Family Court anti-drug program be transferred; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; and,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2011 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>T0</u>
Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund COMBAT Prevention 008-4402 Family Court 008-2101	56005 - Community Crime Prev 56790 - Other Contractual Srv	\$20,000	\$20,000

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17632 of July 18, 2011, was duly passed on <u>July 25, 2011</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u> Nays <u>0</u>

 Abstaining
 0
 Absent
 0

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	008 4402 56005	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund	
	COMBAT Prevention	
	Community Crime Prevention	
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$20,000.00	

Date

Director of Finance and Purchasing